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A Mebvun Koo ¥ e canlier ¥, 149510

for the Oty o have to compensate foe lost tevencse Tl ollben pressible thoaph comtroverseal,
migation mcasure 15 for the Board of Lad and Navocal Besontoes to issue poconits to

allow semporary relocation af beactk selated bustness 1w Fart DeRussy Beach dunmg constyuction
ol drainage naprovements, seems more acceptable.

I conc lusvon, we wish 10w hpowledge our shared concesn with the pomis raned
By the Unpvesaity of Hlawan Water Resources Besearch Center arad e Depar iment of
Lanl and Natneal Resources m thew ceviews of the envicomsiontal assessiment fur tlus
project and the ot cecoginmtion of e need 10 elonnate flood hazards, ye1 twintain
food water quality at Waikiki Beach for wuristfrecreational purposes, The present duocument
1s dalfyculy i oty evaluation of the pumping - maintenance alternatives snd the economic
and aliernale gravity-flow toutes, Little information reganding the Ala Wan Canal <putn
Sy ateth option, of indintenandce Costy Jor the gravity - flow systems are included in s
E1S. We strongly uige 0 cost analyits of these afternative, with the majpor empbasts beiog
wiipaintamg good water quality s this area.

Simcerely,

PP
Doak ., Cox
irecion

ot Department of Pubbtc Works
Prent Coallapher
Frans Gee ilsen
Tacapoe i Maller
Prana Shepherd

KL as Al n

HNEPARITMERT OF Puigh 10 Wlilem s

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

L) SO EH EAHLG STHEE T
HOBOLHLY HAWAL Sadld

MICHAK L Leun b
BaRICHOR 1aD 4BILT AREtAELA

201~12-0088

Jonuary 2%, 1982

br, Doak C. Cox, Director
Cnvironmental Center
University of llawali at Manouw
CrawEord 317

2550 Campus Road

Honolulu, lawaii 96822

Duar Dr. Coxt

Subject: Your Letter RE: 0342 of Deccewber H,
1981, Lo OEQC concerning the
Environmental Impact Statement for
the Kalia Road Reliul Drain Project

Thank you for your cosuwenbs on the EIS. Althouygh expunsive,
it 1s physically possible to pump storm water from Kalia
Road to the Ala Wai Canal, A pump slation and dry wel)
would require use of about 10,000 square feel of Fort Deltussy
next to the Waikiki Shore Apartments. Assuming Lhabt the
land is provided at no cosl Lo the City {which is unbikely) .,
construction of a punp station and a half-mile force maln Lo
the Ala Wai would cost roughly $§3.5 to $4 million; omd
operation and malutenance costs of the pump station would
cost about $100,000/yecar, i.c., have a copitalized cost ol
about $1 million. By comparison, conslrucLiuon, operatiou,
and maintenance of Drainayge Outfall Alternative 2 would vosl
one=fourth as much.

PBuspite Lhe cost diftevenbial, a Fort Dolussy pump stalion
would be aboul as effective as Allcernative 2 in pedmiimg
Flooding of Kalia Road during pormad tides.  Duviosg peak

storms, storm runol b would subitanbial ly excead the capacily

of the existing box culvor L oo kalia Boad which now catrics
vunof £ from Beach Walk amd bewers Slrecl Loy Kalia Beliok

Drain., lHence, wmuch ol this tunoft would conbinve to toach

the corper of Savatoga amd Kal ta fowds o suelace Flow on

Kabia Road.  Dratnage of Fort bellussy wounld not be signiticantly
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br. hoak C. Cox -2= January 29, 1982

Improved by either a pump stotion ov Alternative 2 without
improving the drainage facilities on Fort DeRussy.

In addition to existing major storm water discharges at
Kapahulu Avenue and the mouth of the Ala Wai Canal, there
are smaller discharges at Kalia Helicf Drain and Focrt DeRussy.
Expansion of the capacity of RKalia Relief Drain would not
significantly affect the rale at which runoff from the Kalia
drainage basin veached the ocean except during major storms.
During intense Kona storms, turbid water From the Ala Wal
Canal mixes with nearshore coastal waters between Fort
Deltussy and the Royal lawalian llotel and masks the visible
vcffeclt of waler from Kalia Relef Drain. Hence, pumping
storm water from Kalia Boad to the Ala Wai Canal would have
much more effecl on Waikiki water quality during minor
stormg than during intense storms.

As requested, the Revised EIS will contadn an appendix
gmmarizing Lhe vunaff vates for various portions of Lhe
Kalia drainage basin. About one-third (61.3 cfs}) of the
cubimated 183 cfs of storm Flow ygenerated by the Kalia
drainage basin originates from agcas west of Saratoya Road
and Kaliu Relief Drain.

Because of undersized drainage facilities on Kalia Road,
drainage Alterpatives X and Y are superior to Alternative 2.
For ciample, assuming a tide of 1.07 fect above moan sca
bevel during a fifLy year storm, Altermative X or ¥ could
accommudale Flows of 105 ofs down bhe Halekuland vight-of-
way. With Allernative 2, because of the undersized box
culver L on Kalia Road, most of Lhis would otherwise end up
as surface Flow on Kalia Hoad.

Pidul changes can substantial ly affect storm drain capacicy.
While diainaye Alternative 2 would be adeyguate to accommodate
143 cfs of storm (low during a tide of 1.07 fecet above mean
sea level, an unusunally high tide could reduce the capacity
of AlLernalive 2 by-over 50%. (An unusually high tide would
bave a similar cffect on Lhe B0 cfs capacity of the existing

Kalia Relicl Drain or on the 105 efs capacity of Alternative X.)

Onr consul tapls estimate Lhe cost ot sand berm Flattening in
Ll existimg Kalia Reliel Drain to be roughly §10,000 per
year,  We believe the problom will be negligible in o new
gtorm deain built wilh watertiyght joints {us discussed on
pracgir AL of the E1585).

Br. Doak C. Cox == January 29, 1982

The City would prefur not Lo compensate beach businessus for
lost revenues provided Lhat there is not a legal obligation
to provide such compunsation. 1t is not in the City's power
to allow temporary relocation of beach businesses to Fort
DeRussy beach,

Me ke aloha pumehana,

/l@émﬁd&ﬁ
MICHHAEL J. <&HON

Director and Chief Engincer

ecc:  VTH Pacific
QEQC
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iR RECLIvip Ol ice ol Eoviromecutal Quality Gontio)
" Lt : DEPT OF PugL It WOIKS 3 Docenber 198
e h, 8 o) d" (] i Mage 2
-~ . - A4 .. ]
bl Universily of Hawaii d16R1:305:0 81 [if’,
m.__.._,________i'U" ) 2. A walel slwly wf the grobn aliternatives wondd be bighly desicrable.
Water Restmnees Heseap b Cenger "(
Ploibuines WLl 2100« 20k Dole See) t

L
}yl This EIS has been cevicued by WHRC persosned,  Thank you tor the oppor

corls SRS 2
Blatnohula, Blaswyods Sz tunily to comsmcot.

3 Bevenbor JUHL Sincerely
: *

= V i P ) :/_‘.'
iy of Ewviromscntal Qualivy Contrul R E @ EIIVE (CL"K&{"!“ )"7/ﬂ'£| at ‘rrf’ s

550 Ikelekawuila Strevt, Roou 301 Eduin T. Hursbayashli

Honolula, Masiii 96813 JAN h 182 ELS Courd lnatur /
Gent lumen s VIN PACIFIC ETH: Ju
Subjects LIS Llor Kalia Ruad Bethef Deain, ce: Y.5. Fok
Vaikiki, Oabu, Mawsii, October 1981 . Cee
Enviconmental Center, W
e bave reviewed the subjoect EIS aod ofter the folloulng commcnts: uPd, C & C of Henolilu

1. Disposal ot stovm deate waters ddreet )y Into Wadbiki Beach continues
ta be an i1 advised conrse of action. Therefore, our commenl
{Harch 19, 1981) tu the cartier Bavirommental Assessment buars re-
puat ing.

"t would be highly desicabbe to divert these stormvslers to 1
Ala Wad Canal. The Kalio stove diain is shont the only romaining
deain thit emptics diveetly dnto Waikiki Beach.  Consldeciog the
vanl ceohembe fuportance of good water quality ot the beach, it ts
incoupraons to jeopantize this asset by docreasing the poltotion
Capaivily.

-611-

"This is an eopputienity Lo cotrtent a0 anfontonate civcumstaney,
Fatlnva than 1o peepetwate B, The dwpact of contiouing the flo ol
Kalia dheain dibdectly into Waikikl Beach goes beyond the rebative
vonst endlion aml operal jag costs of the scveral alternatives pros-
seated. sl divet vcca et ball ds o theeat to Waikikl Boach,
which iu the heystooe of tlhe: tourbat dmdustey fa Mavaii, the State’s
Hoo | ojodustey.” "

Furthor da this cegand, the EES contabog o ledter (pp. To, 17, & 18)
From 44, Sotaean Ooo of The Depastwest of  Land and Hotoral Besomeos,
enprosniog o wimi i vicwpoint ol comcern (on pe 2, 0, B 4 ol his
letier ).

Tl ELS bins o aned nldae:
T there sometbing tnlie
tert the States oo 0
the EIs®

Voabhis Bogen peteotlal iwpar b on toos inm.
s Ly wooag witle wsimy puasps Lo help pro
wdunt o y?  This oz oot e anzuciaed do

ALE DAL Rt s et
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DEPARIMENT OF PULL IC WOHKS

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

GE SUAI NI R STHER §
HOHOL LU HAWAN SLB13

Hr. EBdwin T. Murabayashi -2= February 1, 19482

gomatnn
iy g My
o .

Bt At Ll ) A model study of alturnative drainage outfalls would boe
desirable. However, costs of an adequate study are estimatued
in excess of 350,000, Long-term observations of the effects

maeme

201-12-0050 of existing groins between Fort DeRussy and the Boyal Hawaijan
ltotel are probably as reliable as attempiing to modol unusual
wave and wind conditions which produce littoral drift in Lhe
project arca.

February 1, 1982
Me ke aloha pumehana,
Hee Zl_.

Mr., Edwin . Murabayashi MICHAEL J. CHUN
1S Coordinalor z 4 i¢E BEngince
Water Hesources Rusearch Centur RHEREDE I Ak WO ok
flolmes flall 283
2450 hole Sireel
Honolulu, Hawaii Y6822 cc:  VIN Pacific

i oEQC
Dear Mr. Murabayashi:

Subject: Your Letler ot December 3, 1981,
Lo OEQC concerning the Environmental
Impact Statement for the Kalia Road
Boelicf Drain Project

-0¢l-

Thank you for your comments on the EIS.  Althouyh expensive,
it bs physically pussible Lo pump storm water from Kalia
fowd to the Ala Wai Canal. A pump station and dry well
would require wde of aboul 10,000 squave feel of Fort Deblussy
nuxl lu the Waikiki Shore Apartments, Assuming thatb the
lamd is provided at no cost to the City (which is unlikely),
consLrucLion of o pump station and a half-mile force main Lo
Lhe Ala Wai would cost roughly $3.5 to $4 million; and
opetalion awl wainlenence costs of the punp stabtion over
Lime would bave a discountud prescent value of about another
$1 million. By comperison, consLruclion, operation, and
isginlenance of Draipage Oulfall Alterpotive £ would cost
otnc=Ffourth as much.”

Bespite the dout differenbial, a Fore Deltussy pump stalion
would e aboud as effective as Alternative 2 in reducing
(lovding of Kalia Boad during potmal tides.  During peak
stommi, storm canal Fowould substonlially exceed Lhe capacity
uf the cristing box culvert on Kalia Road which now curries
runot I Liom Beach Wabk and lewers Stecet to Kalia Relick
Drain.  Hence, mach of Chiys tuneft would continue Lo 1each
Ul coraner of Saraloga and Kaelita Bowds o surface Flow on
Kok by Mo,
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Mr. Gourge A, L. Yuun VIN PACIRIC
irvctor

bepartiient of Health

State of Nawaii

. 0. Box 3378

Honelulu, Howaii  Sugil

Altontlon: Mr. Melvin K. Koizuml

1
—
I beal Ho, Yuuns
=
1 Subject:  Enviromuentoel Iupacl Slalewment fox

Eabla Load Relicl Drain, GUadhiki, Oabiuy

Ve have no additiunal comenls Lo Lhe cnvivommantal
document .,

Il you have any guestions, please ¢ontact Lawrence Whang
at S4d-%22).
Vury truly yours,
o O
- s ." g
L "]""\—""' -"n.'r'm:'j«j
I KAZLL HAYASII LA
J Mapager and Chied Baglnecy

/(n. Michout J, Chun

[v]
[+

P AR ek tr ] o UMM I Wik

CITY AND COUNTY OFF HONOLULU

e T T T TP T TR}
HORIOE UL, tiAmA S Ybu b )

AERLLM M ATILUL MR AL e AN Uwitsle b e
201=12=0094
Januvary 26, 1982
MEMORANDUM
O M. KAZU HAYALIHIDA, MAHAGER AND CILIEY EHGIHEER
BOARD OF WATLR SUPPLY
FROM: MICHAEL J. CHUN, DIRECTPTOR AND CHELEF ENGINELR

DEPARTHENT OF PULLIC WORKS

SUBJECT: YOUR LETIER OF HOVEMGBER 3, TuBl, TO THLE STATE
DEPATHENT OF HEALVYH CONCERNING THE EHVIROHMENTAL
THPACTE STATEMEHT FORR TNE RALIA ROAD RELILF DIAIH
EROJECT

We appreciate your review and comments on the ElS.

oot (U Rend

P MICHAEL J. CHUN
Dirvector and Clhict Eoagipecr

ce: VIN Pacafae
OEQC u
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DEPARTHMENT OF GENERAL PLANHING

Yio 7593

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
RF""""C" uhU SOUT e =L 3THLLET l Vg A
ReiFlved HAMELULL b amats sastd .
I ©EIN it

N
ol Jﬂ:fu[d(_'_ﬁmm. .

) Kmik? Lsmming BFTICEE

By

DGI10/B1-3695

Hovember 6, 1981

ECGEIVE()
Ja 5 82
VTN PACIFIC

Office of Environmental Quality Control
State of Bawaii

550 Halekauwila Stroeetk, Room 30]
llonolulu, lawaii 96813

Guntloemun:

Kalta Hoad Relief Drain

He have o further comments on the subject environ-
mental bmpacl statement. Our carlier comments have been
acknowledged by Lhe appllicant and are discussed in the
El5.

Sincerely,

ﬁuf_/'/. /(zu —ttig K_

RALEPIE HAVAMOTO
Planner

AP EROVED ¢

bt Crtor™

WHLLAKD 1. CHOMW

[(NRFELIN L)

N

ErlLen s anibLHb LG

(C AT ER TS R T PUORRe 1, WeHPRS

CITY AND COUNTY OfF HONOLULWY

Bl S0 A 0 mare STHLE )
HUBOL AL ), AwAL 96813

BOLLUAL & 4 Lidkes Tm L

weiom L
200-12-0062
Junuwary 26, 1982
MLHORANDUM
T0: DR, WILLARD ¥. CHOMW, CHIEF PLANNING OPFICER
DEPARTHENT OF GENLRAL PLANNING
FROM: MICHAEL J. CHUN, DIRECITOR AND CHIEF ENGINELER
DEPARTHENT OF PUMLIC WORKS
SUBJECT: YOUR LEPTITER DGI/HLI-3695 OF NOVEMBER 6, 1981,

TO OEGC CONCERNENG PIE ENVIRONMUNTAL IHPACT
STATEMLENT VOR THE KALIA ROAD RELILE DRAIN
PROJLCT

We appreciste your review and comments on the EIS.

¢ MICHAEL J. ClIUN
Dirvctur amd Chict Bogineer

ce:  VIN Pacific
OKEQC
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October 28, 1981 Jawuary 26, 1982

VTN PACIAIC
HEHORANDUM

Hr. Helvin Kolzumi, Deputy Director 05 M. JUSEFI K. CONANYT, DIRECTOR

Office of Environmental (Quality Control DEPANTHENT 0 HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOVHENT

550 llalekauwila Street, Roam 301

Honolulu, Hawai{ 96813 FROM: MECHAEL J. CHUN, DIRECTOR ARD CUILY ENGINLER

DEPARTMENT O PUBLIC WORKS

Dear Mr. Kolzumi:
1 SUBJECT: YOUR LETIER OF OUTOBER 28, 1981, 10 oEOC
- Subject: Ewnvironmental Impact Statement {EI15) for CONCERIING THE ENVIHONMENTAL THPACY STATEMENT
] ¥alia Road Reljef Drain Project FOR ‘THE KALEA ROAD HRELIEF DRAIN PROJECT
[ Walkiki, Oahu
'

He have reviewed the subject EIS and have no cooments to We appreciate your review and comncnis on the ElS.

offer at this time.

We appreciate the opportunity to comment on this matter. -

n pportunity Lo, O Rewait
Sincerely,

MICHABL J. Clan

) Director atd Chiet Hoygloneor
Llanll s [ TOWGOE
'L JOSEPH K. COHANT

ce1 VIN Pacitic
cct  lkept. of Public Horks, OEOC
Oivision of Lngineering
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Gt Lo fi s

Coammenl s ba Bratl Lovitomment ol fepact Shatemcol (L15)
Wand ba Boand Bediel Diarn
Cdnkiki, b

W have reviesod e Doad U EES toe the sbave project and el
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Jto 7604
CITY AND COUN'Y OF HONOLULUD Cadt LI(

BN AL LT
CERT T

BE/EC - A (NK)

Brnd e H ABURHION
AT TS

RE@EHVED

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOCLULUD

LG SULTH RIHG STHEL T
MHOMOL LW JAWAL) BEEIY

LR L d Gl b

201-12-0067
Jamary 27, 1962
MENORANLUM
10: Hi. MICHAEL M. McELROY, DIRECTOR
DEPARTHENT OF LAHD UTILIZNTION
FHOM: MICHALL J. CHUN, DIRECTOR AND CHIEE ENGINELR

DEPARTHENT OF DPUBLIC WORKSH

SUBJECT: YOUR LETTER B1/EC-2(MK) OF HOVEMBLR 10,
1981, TO OLUC CONCEHNING "lE ENVIRONMERTAL
IMPACT STATEMENT FOR TIIE KALIA ROAD RELIEF
DRAIN PROJECT

We appreciate your review and comments on the EIS.  Alternative @
continues to be our preferred option.

o Q Rawat
o MICHAEL J. ClIUN
Divector and Chief Engincer

cc:  VIN Pacific ¢
OLOC
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LEFAMITMENT (W #uBialC WORkKS

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU /it CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
|_-(E EINED BAU AHATHE mIfIG STHEET 1

e F4o R AOHUL LY ramai 48813 g%

O S I KA STHLE T

HONOLLLL 18 wadl 96811
RiLERte ...u....u-lc ] g us l"" 'Bl ‘

mOBeRl & waluDs
eragsTon

wsras LPLR b S WAL U

bam L CamL ot
Butury pemdG D

ECEIVE [ «na it
ﬁ JANlL 5 182 ID)

Januavy 27, 1982
December 1, 1981 VTN PACIFIC

MILERL S P Laniee ba
WimIE IR 4nf fmibd dmbrmbla

201-12-0071

2ok = MEMORANDUM
Mr, Donald Sremner, Chairman ©®* 3 )
Office of Environmental Quality Control = a. TO: ML, ROBERT K. MASULA, DERECTOR
550 Halekauwila Street, Room 301 o DEPARTHENT OF PANKS AND RECREATION
— =1
Honoluiu, Hawaii 96813 e B ; . S % P
oo FHOM: MICHAEL J. CHUNM, DIRECTOR AND CHLLEF EWGINEER
R X ol DEPARTHMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Dear Wr. Bravner: = x
1 : = e SUBJECT: YOUR LETTER OF DECEMBER 1, 1981, TO OEOC
SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL [MPACT STATEMENT FOR o = . ¢
g — CONCERNING TIHE ENVIRONHENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT
— THE KALIA ROAD RELIEF DRAIN PROJECT v
2

FOR THLE KALEA NOAD RELIEF DRALN PROJECT
b e have reviewed the EIS for the Kalia Road drainage improvements and of fer
! the followiag comnents.

Thank you for your cowmenis on the EIS. Alternative 2 cunlinues
. . . . to be our preferred option.  bDelailed construction dravings will
1. We have no objections to the implementation of Alternate L. be made available when we apply for a special management area
2. Should Alternates X or Y be determined the most desirable alternatives, we ROTMEES
would ke to review the detatled construction drawings and inspect and
approve all restoration work to the Halekulani right-of-way. Q
' :O [l E b
3. For the preservalion of beach processes, aesthetics and beach use S 'r
purposes, we recomaend against an additional outfall. 1 MECHAEL .J. Chium
Blrector and Chietb Englucel
Sinceraly yours,
e e A s
coe: VIH Pacitbag
ROBERT K. MASUDA, Directur OLQC
REM: vu
cc: SDE

OLL 5 m
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October 29, 19K1

Oflice of LEnviromcnral Quadity
Control

430 Halekauwila Street, Hoom 301

liumolule, Hawaii 96813

Gentlenen:

Subject:  Kalia Road Reliel brain

[to /1/5’
¢ A £
£ 7]

thir review ol the subject plan has generated no new comcerns

veparding it. We therefore have no cosnents on
hancerely,
FRANGCLS KEALA

Chiel of ‘Police

Iy
{H{UH ERTH ]
ant Chicel

T
t

Administrative Burcau

Cos Bepartment ol Public Works

it at this time.

DLPARTHMENT OF PUiC K, WONRS

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULUD

e SUREN KING STHERT
MOOL UL, HAWALE 36810

BILLEN B AHDENION MILMALL § CHUM W B

201-12-0070
January 27, 1482
MEMORANDUM
TO: MKR. FRANCIS KEALA, CHILY
HONOLULU POLICE DEPARTHMENT
FHOM; MICHAEL J. CHUN, DIRECTOR AND CHIEF ENGINEER

DEPARTHEN'T OF PUNLIC WORKS

SUBJECT: YOUH LEMPER NK-LS OF OCTOHER 29, 1981,
TO OEQC CONCERNING THE LENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACT STATEMENT FOR 'THE KALIA ROAD
RELTEF DRAIN P'ROJECT

We appreciate your review and comments on the EIS.

\J\JSIQAL__£;3:E3Wua;i
Fot MICHAEL J. CHUN
Bivector and Chict Enygipecr

cc:  VIH Pacific
OEQC "
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ﬁ ECEIVE DTUU/BI-%M
Hovenber 10, 194) Jan 5 Ka2
VIN PACIFIC

Uffice of Enwvaronme
v ntal ¢
950 Halehauwilg Street, 33.:.‘551 Ealcal 5
Nonolulu, Mawaii %6813 b
1)
Gentilemen: :
& -
Subject: Envirom V'
tooEWiirenmental lapact Stapeme
Kalia Hoad Relief rain ok or
He recently royvien s
tued plans for i
on the Helipsyie . 5 e construction of 3 rapo
s ] vtel site, e reconend that eff‘orlslbze::ug:vf;m"em

sidewalk recons truction

with the Halehwlani tote)

for i :
developnent., the drain project on Kalia Hoad
Very truly yours

I
N } LR

ROY AD PARKLR
Director

cc: Dept. of Public Horks

AR O NG WO
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

AMBRM R e BRHILA
o pAWAN 90U

L LL IR
y LA
o

E 0

o
3 ML EL R it Fe dr
(“'El'h N KRR Bl it Lyt e
Vil -
o

ER e
PP H
-

201-E2-0059

January 20, lyB2

MELHORANDUM

TO: MIt. ROY A, PARKER, DERLECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF THANSPORTATION SERVICES

FROH : MICHAEL J. CHUN, DIRECTOR AND CilIEY ENGLHLELH
DEPARTHENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

SUBJECT: YOUH LETTLR WLE10/81=3564 OF HOVEMLER 10, 1981,
O OEQC CONCERNING '"MIE ERVI RONMENTAL THPACT
STAIEHENT FOR THE KALIA RUOAD RELILF DRAIN
PROJLCT

Thank you for your commcnis on the ELIS. Your suggustion Lot
coordination is ideally desivaeble, but we anticipale that 1L
will take so lony to get Lhe permils amd approvals neccusary
for a new storm drain that the flalekulani flotel improvements
will already have been completed.

e
MECIAEL k. LI
mrector amd Chivt Enginver

oed VN Pacitae
OEQC
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S50 Nalekaowila Strece, Room 301 tan b yAp
lonoluly, Havaii 9068E3

- . VTN PACIFIC
Helerence:  Kalio Road Reliel brain

Gentlemen,

W have taken the time 1o vead very thovoughly the Lovivommental
lopic L Statvint prepared by VIN Pacilic regarding the proposcd
Falio Hoad Reliel Draan Project,

Cincerawa Reot Hotels would definitely Eavor Altevnative 2, invulving
the replacement of the entice existing Falia Relict Drain box culvert
aliand of Kalta Road with o Yarger box culvert. This woeuld be the

= least disioptive to all concerned an the immediste avea and would be

to the st logical selution te the flooding problem.

o

Paltermateve X vould civdre bew beachlvont problems Tor puescs and
the beach serviees of our hotel gronp and would also be ceonomical ly
desrupive Lo the holel during constraction,  The Mailkiki Beach
dtvh daes not nved another grotn dpoiling the vista and impediog
canves anl catamar yans

dlteinative ¥ ois wnacceptable duy to the necd for constroction of 4
new box calvert diveetly o Bronte of the Cinerima Reef Hotel.  The
loss of the botel's beachlvont access Lo our Lthousands of hotel
pivits nl olther toists wsang the beach would be an impussible
butden ta beas Thive s alse vonccan Tor the eventual exposure

ol vthe box calvest by tidal changes of the beach sand and Lhe
poLtential ol heavy storm damage Lo the arca,

e look Torwad to the cventual tesolution vt Lhe Livoding and
dratnage problems e the Rialia Road avea,
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danuary 26, 1982

Mr. Hank Koppelman

Vige Presidenlt and Guneral Muanagyer
Cinerama Hawail llotels

227 Lewers Road

Honolulu, llawait 94811

Dear Mr. Hoppelman:

Subject: Your Letter of November L2, 1981,
Lo OLOC concurning Lhe LKovivonmental
Tmpact Statement for the Ralia Road
RolicE drain Projeck

We appreciate your review and commenks oun the EIS.  Alternative %
continues to be our preferred optiovn.

Me ke aluba pumchana,

MICHAEL J. Clud .
Divector and Chivl Logincer

ew:  WIN Pacific
OEQC
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Dr. HWichael J. Chun
NDirector and Chief Enginecer
Department of Public Works,
City and County of Honolulu
650 Soulh King Street
Howolulu, llawait 96813

Dear Br. Chun:

Subjeci: Cowmments on the Xalia Road Relief Drain
Environmental ITmpact Statement

=0L T

Review uf the Kali1a Hoad Relief Brain EIS indicates there may

be contlicts between the City's proposed rvelief drain and HECO's

ductliney on Kalia Road 45 shown on the enclesed prints 2033-23,

15317 Hevision 2, and V6633 Hevision 1, These possible conflicts
should be recoygnized in the EIS.

Sincerely,
¢ - -
e ” & v
-9 AU & s e (
Richard L. 0'Connel)
Momager, Environmental Bepartment
JFB:eal

Lnclosures

te: Nflvee of [nvironmental uality Contrel
{v/o enclosures)

S AT TR T ]

Lol MM I WA

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

R TN T T R TR T A
HOHUL ULY, HAWAL Ypd) )

LR TR N T )

Mr.

Richard L.

January 26, 1982

o'Connell, V.E.

Manager, Environmental Deparlmunt
Hawaiian Elveiric Cowpany, Inc.

B

O.

Box 2750

Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. O'Connell:

Subject:

VHB40

Your Letter ENV 2-1, HV/G of December 4,
1981, concerning the Environmental
Impact Statuement for the Kalia Road
Relief LBrain Project

Thank you for your comments on the Els. Conflicls bylwoeen

HECO's ductlines and the proposcd drainage rmprovemcats will

be resolved during debailed project design.

CUs

VN Paciftic
OEQC

Me ke aloha pumchana,

votn O Rewd

MICHAEL . CHUN
BivecLlor amd Chief Enginee

T A B R
T

201-12-0054
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HISTORY OF SHORELINE ALTERATIONS IE THE PROJECT VICINITY
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LEGEND

(n
{2)
{3}
{4}

(5, 6, B, 10, 11,12,13,15)

{7
£:1]

{14}

Fort DeRusasy ssawoll bullt In 1916,

Pier and rubble groin built In 1918 and recently remaoved.
Rubble mound groin bulit ia 1971,

Existing Kalio Relief Drain built in 1959 and ezlended in 1969.

Experimental groins bullt in 1929 ond 1930. Groin No 5 is In
good conditlon but others are mastly delerloroted.
Hotel seawall built oboul 1504,

foundation of @ 1928 experimental plant lo pump

Halekulani
Dotoriorated
sand ashorse.

Sharafon Hotel ewo seawall built greoin built prior fo 1928,

Fi
oRT De RUSSY

REEF HOTEL

. -_Zj:‘_'_‘_;;,',-_ i Lo v e TY S——— Y

Mean Lower Low
Water Line In 1969
Before 8egch
Improvements

Kalia Relief Drain

FIGURE A
MARINE STRUCTURES
PREPARED BY JERALD CRANE

Scale: |" = 200 Source: Ref. 5
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(L)

FIGURE A NOTES

A concrete seawall (partially shown in Figure A) was built
fronting Fort DeRussy in 1916 as a seashore walk. Dimensions:
1,775" long x 6' wide x 6' high. The seawall extended 114’
makai of the original shoreline at the western end of Fort
DeRussy and added 1.7 acres to army property. Aerial and
offshore photos show that through 1969, the western half of the
seawall was fronted by water while a beach was gradually
captured between groins on the easternm half of the seawall
during the 19305 and 19408, During the 19508, Judge Samuel P.
King recalls that the Army nourished the beach along the
eastern end of the seawall. Between 1969 and 1970, most shore-
line structures fromnting the Fort DeRussy seawall were removed
and a crushed coral beach laid down. In May 1975, a 12" layer
of natural sand was placed on top of the crushed coral. The
top of the original seawall was left exposed as a walkway mauka
of the beach. Since 1970, the Fort DeRussy beach has shifted
slightly at its eastern and westerm ends but does not appear to
have lost much sand. (Ref., 2, Ref. 3, Ref. 5, Ref. 6, Ref. 11)

The Army Corps of Engineers has recently applied for a
Conservation District Use Permit to remove coral fragments that
have become exposed on the beach and in shallow water fromting
Fort DeRussy. A small quantity of natural sand will be placed
on the beach to replace the coral. Only beach maintenance is
involved, and the Corps does not see any need to further
enlarge Fort DeRussy Beach or replace sand lost due to erosion.
(Ref. 29)

About 1909, during construction of Battery Randolph at Fort
DeRussy, a channel was dredged parallel to the shorelime and
then out Gray's channel, a natural channel which fronts the

]iHalekulani property. Big guns were then floated in on barges.

Immediately offshore of the middle of Fort DeRussy Beach, a
rectangular srea of reef was dredged in 1917 for material to
fill marshes and ponds on Fort DeRussy property. Littoral sand
movement has deposited sizable amounts of sand in the channel
and dredged area fronting Fort DeRussy. Mr. Richard K. Kimball
recalls that large quantities of sand placed near the Kapahulu

4



storm drain in the early 1950s promptly eroded, drifted
westward past the Halekulani Hotel, and then ended up in the
deep rectangular hole offshore of Fort DeRussy. (Ref. 2, Ref.
3, Ref. 5, Ref, 21)

(2) This pier and rubble groin were built in 1918 off the Fort
DeRussy seawall for recreation and sand retention. The pier
was removed in 1962 and the groin in 19570. (Ref. 5)

(3) This rubble mound groin was built in 1971 to keep sand from
Fort DeRussy beach improvements from washing over Kalia Relief
Drain onto the beach fromting the Cinerama Reef Hotel, Field
observations during large summer south swells and aerial photos
indicate that this groin has blocked most nearshore littoral
drift in both directions. Dimensions: 160' long x 15' to 30'
wide x 7' high. The groin appears to be in good condition.
(Ref. 5)

(4) Kalia Relief Drain, a concrete box culvert, was built in 1959
to replace a smaller structure (built in 1917) which had proved
inadequate to drain the Kalia area. The box culvert was
extended in 1969 to avoid clogging from Fort DeRussy beach
improvements. Dimensions: 330' makai of the Fort DeRussy
seawall x 5' to 7.5 wide x 3' high. There is minor
deterioration of the structure. (Ref. 5, Ref. 6, Ref. 18)

(5) (6) (8 (10) (11) (12) (13) (15)

These experimental hollow tongue and groove concrete block
groins were constructed by the Territory of Hawaii Board of
Harbor Commissioners in 1929 and 1930. Except for groin No. 5
in front of the Waikiki Shore Apartments, these groins are
now mostly deteriorated and some are completely submerged.
Groin No. 5 appears to have been renovated and is in good
condition. Its dimensions are: 110' long x 1' wide x 5.4' to
2.8' high. (Ref. 5)



(7)

At the time these groins were constructed, seawalls from Fort
DeRussy through the Sheraton Hotel site were fronted by water
or extremely narrow beaches. Small pocket beaches existed
inland along stretches of the shoreline where no seawalls had
been comstructed, i.e., between the Fort DeRussy and Halekulani
seawalls (No. 1 and No. 7)and between the Halekulani and
Sheraton seawalls (No. 7 and No. l4). Analysis of historical
changes in the shoreline by Jerald Crane shows that of the
groins shown on Figure A, only groin No. 5 permanertly captured
a moderate sized beach., In particular, beach accretion in
front of the eastern end of Fort DeRussy and the future site of
the Cinerama Reef Hotel during the 1930s and 1940s probably
resulted from construction of groin No. 5. (Ref. 5, Ref. 6,
Ref. 15)

J. Athertom Gilman recalls his uncle building this seawall imn
front of the Halekulani property about 1904 and subsequently
adding a 1' wide lip to reflect waves back to the ocean,
Dimensions: 430' long x 2' wide x 6.2' high. The seawall is
slightly deteriorated. Gilman remembers being able to walk on
a narrow beach in front of seawalls between the site of the
Royal Hawaiian Hotel and Fort DeRussy prior to 1925. The
seawalls apparently prevented formation of a permanent beach
because Gilman also remembers diving into deep water from the
Halekulani seawall as a child. (Ref. 5, Ref. 22)

Crane's studies (and aerial photos) indicate that most of the
Halekulani seawall was intermittently fronted by water prior to
1969. However, aerial photos show that following extension of
Kalia Relief Drain and placement of a crushed coral beach at
Fort DeRussy in 1969-1970, the sand beach in front of the
Cinerama Reef Hotel temporarily expanded to fromt much of the
Halekulani seawall. But by 1978, this beach receded and over
half of the Halekulani seawall was again exposed. Ted Bush has
observed that the beach in front of the Halekulani seawall
temporarily shifts towards the Cinerama Reef Hotel during the
summer and moves back during the rest of the year. Refractiom
of the summer south swell in Gray's Channel probably is the
primary cause of summer-time sand movement. (Ref. 5, Ref. 28)
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(9)

(14)

Gray's Channel now serves as a source of sand gain for beaches
from the Sheraton Hotel through the Waikiki Shore Apartments.
A four-month study of the movement of dyed sand within Gray's
Channel found that between Jamuary 23 and May 22, 1970, the net
direction of sand transport was landward. Subsequently,
Franciscus Gerritsen found that during the large southern swell
of March 1972, currents in the channel were parallel to shore,
"...possibly with a very small shoreward component”. (Ref. 3,
p. 66)

Concrete foundations were built off-shore of the Halekulani
Hotel in 1929 for an experimental plant to pump sand ashore.
Dimensions: unknown length x unknown width x 2' high. The
foundations have mostly deteriorated. BRichard K. Kimball
recalls that the plant was unsuccessful and that as a result
the Territory of Hawaii failed to implement a 1928 agreement to
widen the beach in fromt of the Halekulani Hotel. (Ref. 3,
Ref. 21)

This concreted rubble seawall was built sometime prior to 1928
to protect the ewa end of the Sheraton Hotel property from
beach retreat. Dimemsions: 225' long x 2.5' wide x 10' high.
The seawall is slightly deteriorated. Aerial photos and
Crane's analysis show that a narrow sand beach is usually found
in front of the seawall, but is subjeet to seasonal
fluctuations. (Ref. 3)



EALIA DRATHAGE BASIN ANALYSIS
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9 Sub- Runof:

) W Area {cfs)
I
';Q 6.21
5.91
22.67
17.35
6.97
2.24
1.49
2.14
8.78
3.28
15.73
; 3272
5 16.42
r 3.44

' A 123.20
.16 1.60
17 3.23
C 18 1.94
19 4.38
20 5.04
21 5.80

22 3.63
B 27.62

!.

23 0.90

24 3.15
25 124
26 1.20

27 1.10

28 18.27
C 25.86
29 1.52
30 4.36
D 5.88
TOTAL 182.56

FIGURE B

Kalia Drainage Basin Analysis






